

MHOS010024552022



Sessions Case No.113/2022
State Vs. Rameshwar & oth.
Order Below Exh.1 dated 24-6-2026

Perusal of the entire record of this proceedings show that in the evidence of PW-4 in paragraph No.25 there is mention of pen drive No.2 being shown to PW-4. As the said pen drive is referred it has to be marked as article, but it is not marked as article. For the purpose of referring the pen drive No.2 it is necessary to mark the said pen drive. It appears that inadvertently the said pen drive is not marked as article. For the purpose of referring it the said pen drive is now marked as article **MO-15**.

2. In the said evidence the PW-4 has referred to the timings 17.04.14, 17.04.42, 17.20.47, 17.24.21, 17.29.55, 17.31.29, hrs. that a person is seen and the said person is accused No.1-Rameshwar and 17.32.07, 17.3.13 the person seen is the deceased-Dnyaneshwar. Though, it is mentioned in the evidence of PW-4 that, the screen shot of the properties of the pen drive No.2 is taken and print out is kept on record, the same is not found in the record. Today, in the presence of learned Public Prosecutor, learned advocate of accused No.1 and learned advocate of accused Nos.2 to 4, pen drive No.2 is again played in the Court and screen shots of above timings are taken on Court motion and given exhibits as **Exh. Nos. 147 to 154**. Pen drive No.2 (MO-15) was maintained in the charge-sheet but it being valuable muddemal property today it is deposited in the muddemal.

3. It is also pointed out by the learned advocate for the accused Nos.2 to 4 that the CDR of mobile No.9527601572 was referred by him in cross-examination for PW-4 but only page Nos.114 to 117 of CDR has given Exh.131 and for the purpose of understanding the entire columns of said CDR it is necessary to mark the complete CDR as exhibit. Hence, the entire CDR report of mobile No.9527601572 is marked as **Exh. 155**.

Dated:- 24.06.2026.

(A. D. Deo)
Principal District Judge,
Osmanabad.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer	--	A.S.Aghor, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Court	--	District Court, Osmanabad
Date	--	24.06.2026
Order signed by the Presiding Officer on	--	29.06.2026
Order uploaded on	--	29.06.2026